

                             April 26, 2012
REGULAR MEETING OF THE MUSCONETCONG SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
                      Vice Chairman Sylvester called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM.  Following salute to colors, announcement was made that adequate notice of this meeting had been provided for as defined by the “Open Public Meetings Act”.  


MEMBERS PRESENT:
James Benson, David Hoyt, John Kieser, 
Melanie Michetti, Michael Pucilowski, Joseph Schwab, Edward Schwartz, John Sylvester.
MEMBERS ABSENT:
Donald Bates, Patrick Kunkel, Daren Phil, 
Steven Rattner.



OTHERS PRESENT:
Larry Kron, Esq., Fenton Purcell,
 Lee Purcell, James Schilling.    



Vice Chairman Sylvester open and closed the meeting to the public.


The Minutes from the meeting of March 22, 2012 were approved on a motion offered by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the unanimous vote of members present.



           Commissioner Kieser noted that Hopatcong is concerned with the consultants’ expenses for the NJPDES permit appeal. The Expenditures/Treasurer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab seconded by Mr. Schwartz and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.           


  Res. No. 12-16 Amending Professional Services Contract to Lee T. Purcell Assoc. was moved by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 

RESOLUTION NO.  12-16
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Amending a Contract for Professional Services to 

Lee T. Purcell Associate for the Five (5) Priority Projects 

as a Non-Fair and Open Contract Pursuant

 to the Provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 or 20.5 and

without Public Advertising as a Professional Service

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2010, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 10-18 awarded a Contract for Professional Services to Lee T. Purcell Associates (hereinafter “Engineer”) for engineering services to provide various services including $182,000.00 for the Bid Period Services and Construction Period Services (including Start-up Services); and

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2012, the MSA increased the Contract by an additional amount of $20,639.51; and 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2012, the MSA increased the Contract by an additional amount of $15,675.00; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates have requested an increase of $3,910.00 regarding Contracts No. 230 and 240 for the following reasons:

	Contract No.
	LTPA

Voucher No.
	Date

of Voucher
	Amount of

Voucher
	Justification

	230
	7685
	3/15/2012
	2,550.00
	Review of Contractor’s Voucher and Certification of Contractor’s Voucher; Review Contractor’s Claim and additional claim and additional Paving Change Order; site visits, as-builts re: Paving Change Order and review of Claims of Letter; t/c and emails with Contractor

	240
	7686
	3/15/2012
	1,360.00
	Prepare Deficiency List and Record Drawing; Step III Engineering Services and Site Inspection and Installation of MH Cover


; and 

WHEREAS, the MSA believes that the proposed amendment is fair and reasonable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority the above referenced Contract previously awarded to the Engineer be increased by an additional amount of $3,910.00; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 



Res. No. 12-18 Contract 235 Rev Change Order was moved by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.


RESOLUTION NO.  12-18
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding an Increase of $20,800.00 to CFM Construction, 

Inc., for Extra Work Performed for the Phase I and Phase IA 

Soda Ash Systems as a Change Order to Contract No. 235 Rev.

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 11-13 awarded a Contract to CFM Construction, Inc., (hereinafter “CFM”) to Rehabilitate Soda Ash Systems at the Water Pollution Control Plant; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the clause of the Contract covering changes, CFM furnished labor and material, and all work necessary to accomplish work described in Contract Modification Proposal and Acceptance issued by Lee T. Purcell Associates and dated March 28, 2012 in the amount of $20,800.00; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates have determined by said Contract Modification Proposal and Acceptance same to be fair and reasonable.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that the Contract between CFM and MSA for changes to the Contract is hereby increased from $207,800.00 by $20,800.00 to $228,600.00; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Contract No. 235 Rev. shall not exceed $228,600.00 without further authorized from the MSA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the MSA a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 



Res. No. 12-19 Contract 230 Change Order was moved by Mrs. Michetti, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.
RESOLUTION NO.  12-19

Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Awarding an Increase of $19,000.00 to DeMaio Electrical

Company, Inc., for Various Work Beyond the Original

Scope of the Contract Related to Unforeseen 

 Site Conditions in the Amount of $13,000.00 and 

Extending the Existing Pavement to the New Pumping Station  

and Including 3 Bollards for Protection in the amount 

of $6,000.00 as a Change Order to Contract No. 230

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 11-02 awarded a Contract to DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., (hereinafter “DeMaio”) to upgrade and replace Pumping Station No. 6; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was increased by $3,968.86 to $386,467.86 by Resolution No. 11-22 adopted on July 27, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract was increased by $2,100.00 to $388,567.86 by Resolution No. 11-25 adopted on September 7, 2011; and

WHEREAS, DeMaio had submitted 5 claims for extra work performed in the amount of $38,386.00 on February 2, 2012, and after various negotiations between Lee T. Purcell Associates and DeMaio, these claims were reduced to $13,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates by letter to MSA dated April 19, 2012 has determined the settlement of $13,000.00 to be fair and reasonable; and 

WHEREAS, DeMaio submitted a Cost Proposal of $8,108.94 on February 29, 2012 for site pavement extension, as well as furnishing and installing 3 bollards within the pavement area, and after several negotiations between Lee T. Purcell Associates and DeMaio an agreed price of $6,000.00 was reached by both parties; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates by letter dated April 19, 2012 believes that the settlement of $6,000.00 to be fair and reasonable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that the Contract between DeMaio Electrical Company, Inc., and MSA for 5 additional claims is hereby increased by $13,000.00, and for additional site pavement extension and 3 bollards is increased by $6,000.00 for a total of $19,000.00; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Contract No. 230 shall not exceed $407,567.86 without further authorization from the MSA; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 



Res. No. 12-20 Contract 240 Change Order was moved by Mr. Hoyt, seconded by 
Mr. Schwartz and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

RESOLUTION NO.  12-20

Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Reducing the amount of  Contract No. 240 to National 

Water Main Cleaning Co., to Clean, CCTV Inspection and

Manhole Rehabilitation of Interceptors by $104,275.00

from $269,850.00 to $165,575.00 as a Result of an

Adjustment of Actual Quantities Utilized for Unit Price Items 

Included in the Contract

WHEREAS, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 10-24 adopted September 21, 2012, awarded a Contract to National Water Main Cleaning Co., to clean, CCTV inspection and manhole rehabilitation of Interceptors in the amount of $269,850.0; and 

WHEREAS, the Bid Price was based on actual quantities utilized for unit price items included in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the final quantity amounts to accomplish the work as contained in the attached document entitled “Contract Modification Proposal and Acceptance” by Lee T. Purcell Associates indicates an amount of $47,825.00; and 

WHEREAS, the bid amount was $152,100.00 resulting in total cost modification of -$104,275.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority that the Contract between National Water Main Cleaning Co., and MSA is hereby decreased by $104,275.00 to $165,575.00; and be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 



Res. No. 12-21 Amending Professional Services Contract to Lee T. Purcell Assoc.

was moved by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative roll call vote of members present.

RESOLUTION NO.  12-21
Resolution of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority

Amending a Contract for Professional Services to 

Lee T. Purcell Associate for the Five (5) Priority Projects 

as a Non-Fair and Open Contract Pursuant

 to the Provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 or 20.5 and

without Public Advertising as a Professional Service

WHEREAS, on August 4, 2010, the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority (hereinafter “MSA”) by Resolution No. 10-18 awarded a Contract for Professional Services to Lee T. Purcell Associates (hereinafter “Engineer”) for engineering services to provide various services including $182,000.00 for the Bid Period Services and Construction Period Services (including Start-up Services); and

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2012, the MSA increased the Contract by an additional amount of $20,639.51; and 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2012, the MSA increased the Contract by an additional amount of $15,675.00; and 

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2012, the MSA increased the Contract by an additional amount of $3,910.00; and 

WHEREAS, Lee T. Purcell Associates have requested an increase of $11,220.00 regarding Contracts No. 220, 225, 230 and 235 Rev. for the following reasons:

	Contract No.
	LTPA

Voucher No.
	Date

of Voucher
	Amount of

Voucher
	Justification

	220
	7700
	4/19/2012
	3,315.00
	Preparation of CO for Circuit Breaker (including extension of time) for the period 2/28/12 thru 4/17/12 

	225
	7704
	4/19/2012
	1,020.00
	Review of Maintenance Bond, review of Contractor’s Voucher, preparation of time extension CO

	230
	7710
	4/19/2012
	4,845.00
	Engineering services in settling claims for the period 3/12/12 thru 4/17/12 including initial review of claims letter, site visit and discussions with contractor, review of claims, analysis of claims, final discussion and agreement with contractor

	235 Rev.
	7702
	4/19/2012
	2,040.00
	Step II RE&I Change Order preparation, including progress on CO requested by MSA staff; review contractor’s price for CO, progress on CO requested by MSA staff, finalization of CO, contractor voucher processing and review of CO Manuals; completion of CO for time extension


; and 

WHEREAS, the MSA believes that the proposed amendment is fair and reasonable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority the above referenced Contract previously awarded to the Engineer be increased by an additional amount of $11,220.00; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the MSA publish in the official newspaper of the Authority a legal advertisement advising of the award as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5. 

                         Commissioner Kieser questioned the engineer’s hourly rate of billing for the work done on the priority projects. Mr. Lee Purcell explained that this billing cycle related to the change orders, not inspections and that the rate for senior engineers is appropriate and in accordance with the engineering agreement. The Pending Vouchers were approved for payment on a motion offered by Mr. Schwab, seconded by Mr. Pucilowski and the affirmative roll call vote of members present. 
	CONSTRUCTION ACCT
	

	CFM Construction 
	$3,704.40 

	Daily Record 
	$38.22 

	JoGi Construction 
	$35,103.04 

	Longo Electrical 
	$15,685.00 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$2,812.50 

	LTPA (Contract 230 - 2/13 - 3/11/12)
	$3,910.00 

	LTPA (Contract 220 - 2/28 - 4/7/12)
	$12,240.00 

	ESCROW ACCT
	

	Chester Partnership 
	$212.50 

	Chester Partnership 
	$437.50 

	Nusbaum Stein 
	$1,350.00 

	OPERATING ACCOUNT
	

	ADP 
	$818.93 

	Advance Learning 
	$99.00 

	Scott Allen 
	$600.00 

	Scott Allen 
	$346.00 

	Bally's Atlantic City 
	$3,068.00 

	Donald Bates 
	$346.00 

	James Benson 
	$346.00 

	Cintas Corp. 
	$723.67 

	Cintas First Aid & Safety 
	$84.10 

	City Fire Equipment 
	$195.55 

	Daily Record 
	$70.88 

	FedEx
	$29.55 

	Grainger 
	$353.25 

	Hess 
	$3,927.89 

	Hess 
	$394.99 

	Hess 
	$24,360.30 

	David Hoyt 
	$700.00 

	J C P & L
	$9,942.42 

	Kemira 
	$5,010.32 

	John Kieser 
	$346.00 

	Knapp, Trimboli & Prusinowski
	$1,362.00 

	Lowe's 
	$14.18 

	Maryland Biochemical Co Inc 
	$2,172.12 

	Miselly Paper Products 
	$247.55 

	NJ American Water
	$475.87 

	NJ League of Municipalities 
	$25.00 

	NJ Society of Municipal Engineers 
	$135.00 

	NJSHBP 
	$16,680.30 

	NJ Utility Authorities JIF
	$50,722.03 

	NJWEA 
	$4,156.00 

	Netcong Hardware 
	$21.49 

	Northeast Industrial Tech 
	$1,761.57 

	Nusbaum Stein
	$2,250.00 

	One Call Concepts
	$11.80 

	PanMetro 
	$500.00 

	Parkhurst Distributing 
	$1,308.24 

	Passaic Valley SC 
	$14,835.00 

	Daren Phil 
	$346.00 

	Polydyne 
	$2,565.00 

	Michael Pucilowski 
	$346.00 

	LTPA 
	$700.00 

	QC Laboratories
	$681.00 

	Quill 
	$72.99 

	Steven Rattner 
	$582.00 

	Rowe & Co 
	$101.60 

	R & R Pump & Control Services 
	$402.00 

	James Schilling 
	$346.00 

	James Schilling 
	$249.17 

	Joseph Schwab 
	$464.00 

	Shell Fleet Plus 
	$389.06 

	Martha Soccio 
	$109.10 

	Spectraserv 
	$13,644.00 

	Star Ledger 
	$343.56 

	UNUM Life Ins 
	$1,204.40 

	USA Bluebook 
	$2,320.14 

	Verizon
	$639.82 

	Verizon Communication
	$49.99 

	Waste Management of NJ 
	$642.59 

	Water Env. Fed. 
	$556.00 

	Zep Mfg Co 
	$417.71 


            The following correspondence was received and filed on a motion offered by  Mr. Hoyt, seconded by Mr. Benson and the affirmative vote of members present. 



A.  03/19/12
Morris Co Freeholders – Draft Sewer Service Area Map 



B.  03/21/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Stay Request for NJPDES Permit



C.  03/22/12
Roxbury Twp – Ordinance to Amend Chapter XIII



D.  03/28/12
LTPA - Contract 220 Change Order No. 2



E.  03/28/12
NJDEP – Approval of Payment Request No. 8



F.  03/29/12
Sussex Co Freeholders – Final Approval of Byram WMP



G.  03/30/12
LTPA – Contract 235 REV Change Order No. 1



H.  04/02/12
NJEIT – Loan Disbursement



I.   04/04/12
Chester Partnership – Mt Olive Endorsement of ITC East/West



J.   04/12/12
L. Kron, Esq. – MSA Employment Practices Risk Control Update Checklist



K.  04/17/12
L. Kron, Esq. -  Bids for Contract No. SGAC-12




L.   04/19/12
L. Kron, Esq. – Employment Practices Checklist



M.  04/19/12
LTPA – Contract 230 Change Order No. 4



N.  04/20/12
LTPA – Contract 225 Approved Maintenance Bond



O.  04/20/12
LTPA – Contract 225 Final Payment



P.  03/12                 PSE&G Public Notice Freshwater Wetlands Permit Application


          
Q.  04/19/12
LTPA – No Cost Change Orders


                R.  04/20/12
VM Assoc. – 2011 Audit

   

The Musconetcong Watershed Assoc installed a monitoring probe in the Musconetcong River (upstream of the MSA outfall) due to their concern for the aquatic life in the river because of the temporary reduction of flow from Lake Hopatcong. The MWA has access to the Musconetcong River through the MSA rear gate. The Muffin Monster Grinder at PS #1 failed on April 6th.  The motor failed on April 19th. The personnel are manually cleaning the bar screens twice a day.  Discussion followed relative to only source provider and emergency repair. The cost estimate for a rebuilt unit is over the bid threshold.  Mr. Kron will need documentation from the Mr. Schilling so that a resolution can be prepared for the purchase of a rebuilt unit from a sole source.  Mr. Schilling is preparing information for bidding of the UV system overhaul which includes lamps, quartz sleeves, rings and ballast. The Repairs & Maintenance Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Hoyt and the affirmative vote of members present.       


  Mr. Lee Purcell reported that the 5 Priority Projects are complete.  Change Orders have been prepared for closing out the contracts.  The NJEIT Program will have unused funds ($97,588) that will be used to reduce the MSA’s payments. The Engineer’s Report was accepted on a motion offered by Mr. Schwartz, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative vote of members present.                


Three bids for Contract SGAC-23 (Supply and Install Slide Gate and Access Control) were received on April 17, 2012. The low bid received from E.A. Waetken, Inc. did not include the mandatory Bid Bond and Bid Consent of Surety as required.  The bids of JRC Construction Co., Inc. and ProMax Fence Systems exceeded the estimated amount of the Contract.  Commissioner Pucilowski questioned why there was a large difference in the bids submitted and that there were also contractors that picked up the bid packet and did not submit a bid.  Mr. Schilling received an email from Chairman Rattner in this regards and responded that one of the contractors had a lot of sub-contractors. 
There were a lot of contractor phone calls/questions about the mechanical slide gate being part of the plant and not an entrance gate.  Mr. Schilling will change the title of the bid from slide gate to entrance gate. Motion offered by Mr. Schwartz, seconded by Mrs. Michetti rejecting all bids for Contract SGAC-12 and authorizing rebidding of Contract SGAC-12 to receive bids on May 22, 2012 at 10 AM.  Motion carried by the unanimous roll call vote of members present.  

Commissioner Schwab suggested that the Authority consider retaining a Qualified Purchasing Agent and that the member municipalities will be contacted to see if they might have someone on their staff that is qualified.
                         Motion made by Mr. Schwartz, seconded by Mrs. Michetti and the affirmative roll call vote of members present for the commissioners to go into closed session at 8:45 PM:

                             WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-12 (b) 

(1-9) permits the exclusion of the public from meeting in certain circumstances;

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage

Authority is of the opinion that such circumstances exist.           



 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority as follows:

1.
The public shall be excluded from discussion of, action on and hearing the tape of closed session of the Musconetcong Sewerage Authority;


2.
The general nature of the subject matter to be discussed is as follows:




Personnel/Contract Negotiations



Attorney Client Privilege (Electric)



The above subject matter will be made public as soon therefore as it is deemed to be in the public interest.




Motion to reopen the meeting to the public was offered by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Schwab and the affirmative vote of members present.  
            Motion was offered by Mr. Pucilowski, seconded by Mr. Schwab to adjourn and by the affirmative vote of members present, Vice Chairman Sylvester adjourned the meeting at 9:20 PM.



 



Respectfully Submitted:  

Martha Soccio 

Admin Asst




